Net earnings   $ 17.7   $ 8.4
Plus:

Income tax provision (benefit)   4.7   (9.2)
Interest expense   82.5   62.0
Depreciation and amortization   130.5   125.3
Certain operating expenses (2)   3.7   5.4
Equity in loss of non-consolidated entities (3)   9.0   2.3
Cash distributions from non-consolidated entities(4)   24.3   24.4
Attributable EBITDA (5)   2.0   —
Investment income   (5.2)   (5.6)
Other expense (income) (6)   1.2   (2.2)
General and administrative expense—unallocated:

Merger, acquisition and transaction costs (7)   4.7   40.2
Stock-based compensation expense (8)   2.8   0.1

Adjusted EBITDA(1)   $ 277.9   $ 251.1
Adjusted EBITDA Margin(1)   20.1%   19.6%
Total revenues   $ 1,383.6   $ 1,281.4
Net earnings margin (9)   1.3%   0.7%

9

Select historical and pro forma financial data:
 Three Months Ended March 31, 2018 and Three Months Ended March 31, 2017:
(dollars in millions),  (unaudited)

   Three Months Ended   Three Months Ended
   March 31, 2018   March 31, 2017
   Actual   Pro Forma (10)
   US   International  Total   US   International  Total
Revenues
 Admissions   $ 604.7   $ 270.3   $ 875.0   $ 610.8   $ 259.5   $ 870.3
 Food and beverage   311.5   94.3   405.8   320.2   89.6   409.8
 Other theatre   65.9   36.9   102.8   46.7   32.5   79.2
   Total revenues   982.1   401.5   1,383.6   977.7   381.6   1,359.3

Operating costs and expenses
 Film exhibition costs   316.2   110.3   426.5   332.3   110.1   442.4
 Food and beverage costs   44.3   21.9   66.2   42.8   20.8   63.6
 Operating expense   281.9   130.0   411.9   268.5   109.4   377.9
 Rent   133.2   56.5   189.7   146.1   50.4   196.5
 General and administrative:
   Merger, acquisition and transaction costs   4.0   0.7   4.7   23.0   —   23.0
   Other   26.4   17.8   44.2   22.7   16.2   38.9
 Depreciation and amortization   94.1   36.4   130.5   96.5   35.4   131.9
   Operating costs and expenses   900.1   373.6   1,273.7   931.9   342.3   1,274.2
   Operating income   82.0   27.9   109.9   45.8   39.3   85.1
   Other expense (income)   (0.2)   1.4   1.2   (2.7)   —   (2.7)
   Interest expense   65.3   6.7   72.0   66.4   6.2   72.6

Non-cash NCM exhibitor service agreement   10.5   —   10.5   —   —   —
   Equity in (earnings) loss of non-consolidated entities   10.3   (1.3)   9.0   2.3   (1.8)   0.5
   Investment income   (5.1)   (0.1)   (5.2)   (5.3)   (0.2)   (5.5)
   Total other expense   80.8   6.7   87.5   60.7   4.2   64.9
Earnings (loss) before income taxes   1.2   21.2   22.4   (14.9)   35.1   20.2
Income tax provision (benefit)   1.1   3.6   4.7   (4.6)   (0.6)   (5.2)
Net earnings (loss)   $ 0.1   $ 17.6   $ 17.7   $ (10.3)  $ 35.7   $ 25.4

Attendance   61,856   29,076   90,932   65,681   33,030   98,711
Average Screens   8,096   2,694   10,790   7,969   2,678   10,647
Average Ticket Price   $ 9.78   $ 9.30   $ 9.62   $ 9.30   $ 7.86   $ 8.82

The select unaudited pro forma data for the three-month period ended March 31, 2017 combines the historical financial data of AMC and Nordic,
giving effect to the acquisition, financings and theatre divestitures related to our Carmike acquisition, as if they had been completed on January 1,
2017. The historical consolidated financial information for Nordic has been adjusted to comply with U.S. GAAP. The classification of certain items
presented by Nordic under IFRS has been modified in order to align with the presentation used by AMC under U.S. GAAP. In addition to the U.S.

[…]

2017. The historical consolidated financial information for Nordic has been adjusted to comply with U.S. GAAP. The classification of certain items
presented by Nordic under IFRS has been modified in order to align with the presentation used by AMC under U.S. GAAP. In addition to the U.S.
GAAP adjustments and the reclassifications, amounts have also been translated to U.S. Dollars. The unaudited pro forma financial information is
provided for informational purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of what our results of operations would actually have been had the
acquisition occurred on the date indicated. Reconciliations of the pro forma information to our historical financial information are provided in the
tables below titled “Unaudited Pro Form Condensed Combined Financial Information.” Please refer to the August 1, 2017 Form 8-K and
December 4, 2017 Form 8-K/A for additional information on pro forma financial statement adjustments.

12

Select Consolidated Constant Currency financial data (see Note 10):
Three Months Ended March 31, 2018:
(dollars in millions) (unaudited)

   Three Months Ended
   March 31, 2018
   Constant Currency (10)
   US   International   Total
Revenues
 Admissions   $ 604.7   $ 239.4   $ 844.1
 Food and beverage   311.5   83.5   395.0
 Other theatre   65.9   32.7   98.6
   Total revenues   982.1   355.6   1,337.7

Operating costs and expenses
 Film exhibition costs   316.2   97.7   413.9
 Food and beverage costs   44.3   19.4   63.7
 Operating expense   281.9   115.1   397.0
 Rent   133.2   50.0   183.2
 General and administrative:
   Merger, acquisition and transaction costs   4.0   0.6   4.6
   Other   26.4   15.8   42.2
 Depreciation and amortization   94.1   32.3   126.4
   Operating costs and expenses   900.1   330.9   1,231.0
   Operating income   82.0   24.7   106.7
   Other expense (income)   (0.2)   1.2   1.0
   Interest expense   65.3   5.9   71.2

Non-cash NCM exhibitor service agreement   10.5   —   10.5
   Equity in (earnings) loss of non-consolidated entities   10.3   (1.1)   9.2
   Investment income   (5.1)   (0.1)   (5.2)
   Total other expense   80.8   5.9   86.7
Earnings before income taxes   1.2   18.8   20.0
Income tax provision (benefit)   1.1   3.2   4.3
Net earnings   $ 0.1   $ 15.6   $ 15.7

Attendance   61,856   29,076   90,932
Average Screens   8,096   2,694   10,790
Average Ticket Price   $ 9.78   $ 8.23   $ 9.28

13

Reconciliation of Consolidated Constant Currency Adjusted EBITDA (see Note 10):
Three Months Ended March 31, 2018:
(dollars in millions) (unaudited)

   Three Months Ended
   March 31, 2018
   Constant Currency
Net earnings   $ 15.7
Plus:   —

Income tax benefit   4.3
Interest expense   81.7
Depreciation and amortization   126.4
Certain operating expenses (2)   3.5
Equity in loss of non-consolidated entities (3)   9.2
Cash distributions from non-consolidated entities (4)   24.3
Attributable EBITDA (5)   1.7
Investment income   (5.2)

[…]

the United States Department of Justice, pursuant to which we agreed to divest most of our holdings and relinquish all of our governance rights
in  NCM, our  joint  venture  for  cinema  screen advertising,  and  (ii) agreed  to transfer  24 theatres  with a   total  of 384  screens to
the network of Screenvision LLC, the cinema screen advertising business in which Carmike participates.

The Company previously filed  unaudited pro forma  condensed combined statements of operations in its 8-K/A on March  13,  2017,

  Form 8-K on August 1, 2017,   August 4, 2017, and   November  6, 2017 and Form 8-K/A on December 4, 2017 has  updated Note 5
from  the  previously file 8-K/A and 8-K to include the pro forma impacts of the  Nordic Acquisition,  the  Nordic Financing and the  Theatre
Divestitures for 2017.

18

AMC ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, INC.
UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2017
(dollars in thousands)

   AMC   Nordic
   Historical   Historical
   Three Months Ended   Three Months Ended   Pro Forma   AMC
   March 31, 2017   March 31, 2017   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   Note (5)
Revenues   $ 1,281,413   $ 94,850   $ (2,544) (e)   $ 1,359,344
   32 (c)
   (6,384) (d)
   (8,023) (d)

Cost of operations   835,756   59,418   (2,030) (e)   883,779
   (3,950) (d)
   (5,415) (d)
Rent   190,424   9,562   (446) (e)   196,539
   39 (c)
   (652) (c)
   (1,007) (d)
   (1,381) (d)
General and administrative:
 Merger, acquisition and transaction costs   40,206   3,162   (3,162) (a)   23,011
   (17,195) (a)

 Other   34,409   4,553   (52) (e)   38,910
Depreciation and amortization   125,305   4,919   (172) (e)   131,931
   2,107 (c)
   (226) (d)
   (2) (d)
 Operating costs and expenses   1,226,100   81,614   (33,544)   1,274,170
 Operating income   55,313   13,236   16,625   85,174
 Other expense (income)   (2,701)   —   —   (2,701)
 Interest expense   62,141   15,033   (69) (e)   72,649
   (14,886) (c)

19

   6,441 (c)
   4,032 (c)
   (43) (d)
 Equity in (earnings) loss of non-consolidated entities   2,314   (1,813)   —   501
 Investment income   (5,608)   (45)   116 (c)   (5,537)
 Total other expense   56,146   13,175   (4,409)   64,912
Earnings (loss) before income taxes   (833)   61   21,034   20,262
Income tax provision (benefit)   (9,230)   1,180   5,777 (b)   (5,149)
   (2,928) (c)
   52 (e)
Net earnings (loss)   $ 8,397   $ (1,119)  $ 18,133   $ 25,411

20

AMC ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, INC.
UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS BY SEGMENT

THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2017
(dollars in thousands)

   AMC   Historical   Historical   Nordic

   Historical
Nordic, Odeon

&   U.S. Markets
Nordic, Odeon

&   Historical
International

Markets

Three Months

Ended   Legacy AMC   Pro Forma   Pro Forma   Legacy AMC
Three Months

Ended   Pro Forma   Pro Forma

   March 31, 2017
International

Theatre   Adjustments   U.S. Markets
International

Theatre   March 31, 2017   Adjustments
International

Markets

   Note (5)   Note (5)

Revenues   $ 1,281,413   $ (289,283)  $ (6,384) (d)   $ 977,723   $ 289,283  $ 94,850   $ (2,544) (e)   $ 381,621

   (8,023) (d)   32 (c)

Cost of operations   835,756   (182,845)   (3,950) (d)   643,546   182,845   59,418   (2,030) (e)   240,233

   (5,415) (d)

Rent   190,424   (41,916)   (1,007) (d)   146,120   41,916   9,562   (446) (e)   50,419

   (1,381) (d)   39 (c)

   (652) (c)

General and administrative:

 Merger, acquisition and transaction costs   40,206   —   (17,195) (a)   23,011   —   3,162   (3,162) (a)   —

 Other   34,409   (11,730)   —   22,679   11,730   4,553   (52) (e)   16,231

Depreciation and amortization   125,305   (28,557)   (226) (d)   96,520   28,557   4,919   (172) (e)   35,411

   (2)   2,107 (c)

 Operating costs and expenses   1,226,100   (265,048)   (29,176)   931,876   265,048   81,614   (4,368)   342,294

 Operating income   55,313   (24,235)   14,769   45,847   24,235   13,236   1,856   39,327

 Other expense (income)   (2,701)   —   —   (2,701)   —   —   —

 Interest expense   62,141   (6,183)   6,441 (c)   66,388   6,183   15,033   (69) (e)   6,261

   4,032 (c)   (14,886) (c)

   (43) (d)
 Equity in (earnings) loss of non-consolidated
entities   2,314   19   —   2,333   (19)   (1,813)   (1,832)

 Investment income   (5,608)   265   —   (5,343)   (265)   (45)   116 (c)   (194)

21

 Total other expense
   56,146   (5,899)   10,430   60,677   5,899   — 13,175   (14,839)   4,235

Earnings (loss) before income taxes   (833)   (18,336)   4,339   (14,830)   18,336   — 61   16,695   35,092

Income tax provision (benefit)   (9,230)   (1,105)   5,777 (b)   (4,558)   1,105   1,180   52 (e)   (591)

   (2,928) (c)

Net earnings (loss)   $ 8,397   $ (17,231)  $ (1,438)   $ (10,272)   $ 17,231   $ (1,119)   $ 19,571   $ 35,683

22

5. Pro Forma Adjustments (dollars in thousands)

The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements have been prepared as if the Nordic acquisition, the
Financings, the Theatre Divestitures and the 2017 Equity Offering were completed on January 1, 2017 for statement of operations purposes.

(a) Adjustment to remove the non-recurring direct incremental costs of the Odeon acquisition, the Carmike acquisition and the Nordic
Acquisition which are reflected in the historical financial statements of the Company, Odeon, Carmike and Nordic.

   Three Months Ended